

BRUCE H HAMILTON

Vice President McGuire Nuclear Station

Duke Energy Corporation MG01VP / 12700 Hagers Ferry Road Huntersville, NC 28078

**704-875-5333** 704-875-4809 fax bhhamilton@duke-energy.com

August 27, 2008

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Director Spent Fuel Project Office Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

Subject:

Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC

McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2

Docket Nos. 72-38, 50-369, 370

Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI)

McGuire Nuclear Station is currently loading spent nuclear fuel into NAC-UMS dry cask storage systems as controlled by Certificate of Compliance number 1015, amendment number four. In accordance with 10 CFR 72.212 (b) (1) (ii), Duke hereby registers the use of cask ID number 0FCTKN015 in overpack number MN-VCC-020. This cask was loaded and placed on the ISFSI pad on August 1, 2008.

Questions regarding this matter should be directed to Kay Crane, Senior Technical Specialist, McGuire Regulatory Compliance, at (704) 875-4306.

**Bruce Hamilton** 

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission August 27, 2008 Page 2

Louis Reyes
Regional Administrator, Region II
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Atlanta Federal Center
61 Forsyth Street, SW, Suite 23T85
Atlanta, GA, 30303

John F. Stang NRC Project Manager U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission One White Flint North 11555 Rockville, MD 20852-2738

Joe Brady NRC Senior Resident Inspector McGuire Nuclear Station